

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 21-5093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
TO VACATE STAY PENDING APPEAL

Brett A. Shumate
Charlotte H. Taylor
Stephen J. Kenny
J. Benjamin Aguiñaga
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government Has Not Met The Criteria For A Stay Pending Appeal	2
II. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Has No Preclusive Effect Here	5
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , No. 21A8, 2021 WL 3560766 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2021).....	4
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	2
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 508 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	2
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	3
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3121373 (6th Cir. July 23, 2021)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 264	2, 3, 11
